ITEM NO.102-PH COURT NO.2 SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3791-3793/2011

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAO V.B.J.CHELIKANI & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 3794-3796/2011 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 3797-3799/2011 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 3800-3802/2011 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 3810/2011 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 19838/2010 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 3803/2011 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 3804-3806/2011 (XII-A)

C.A. No. 3807-3809/2011 (XII-A)

Date: 30-08-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For the parties:-

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Omanakuttan K.K., Adv.

Mr. T. Sudhakar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Shukla, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, AG

Mr. S.S. Shamshery, Adv.

Ms. Rukmani Bobde, Adv.

Ms. Shirin Khajuria, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, AOR

Mr. S.S. Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Ms. C. K. Sucharita, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Lather, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manish Mohan, Adv.

P. Bhaskar, Adv.

Ms. Shivangi, Adv.

Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, AOR

Mr. Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.

Ms. Pujhita, Adv.

Mr. Mithun Vergheese, Adv.

M/s. Mclm & Co., AOR

Mr. Pawan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Shah, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR

Mr. C. Mukund, Adv.

Mr. M.B. Elakkumanan, Adv.

Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, AOR

Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

State of AP Mr. A.K. Ganguli, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

UT of A&N Admn. Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

State of Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Shreyas Jain, Adv.

State of Jharkhand Mr. Tapesh K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

State of Kerala Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR

State of Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. L. Luikang Michael, Adv.

3

Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

State of Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Amit Arora, Adv.

Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv.

M/s. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

State of TN Ms. Maitreyee Mishra, Adv.

Mr. K. Vijaya Kumar, AOR

State of Telangana Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. J. Ramachander Rao, Aag

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.

Ms. Promila, AOR

Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR

for Impleadment Mr. A. Satya Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Ms. Suchitra Hrangkhwal, Adv.

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.

Mr. T.V. Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

For Intervention Mr. Sateesh Galla, Adv.

Mr. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv.

N. Rajaraman, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Pursuant to the order dated 20th April, 2017, by which this Court directed the Registry to serve a copy of that order to all the standing counsel of different States/Union Territories, it appears from the report of the Registry that the service has, in fact, been effected. However, no State has so far entered appearance except the States which are parties in the Civil Appeals before us.

4

In the circumstances, we deem it appropriate to give one more opportunity to all the States to enter appearance and make their stand on the question raised in these matters as indicated by this Court earlier.

We, therefore, direct that these matters be listed on 21^{st} November, 2017.

In the circumstances, whether the States/Union Territories propose to appear or not, to participate in the debate in these matters, we deem it appropriate to direct the respective Chief Secretaries of these States/Union Territories to make available to the learned Attorney General, set of rules, if any, existing in their respective territories regarding the allocation of land for the residential purposes in their respective capital cities and other metropolitan areas in those States on or before the 5th October, 2017. The Registry will serve a copy of this order to all the Chief Secretaries as indicated above within a week from today and also serve a copy of this order to all the standing counsel representing the various States/Union Territories.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) AR CUM PS (RAJINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER